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Honorable Mayor & City Council

Ryan Gohlich, AICP
Assistant Director of Community Development / City Planner

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING
BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS §10-3-2509, §10-3-
2409, AND §10-3-100 TO ALLOW DECKS LOCATED AT FINISHED
FIRST FLOOR LEVEL THAT COVER PORTIONS OF DRIVEWAYS
THAT LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING AS PERMISSIBLE
ENCROACHMENTS IN REQUIRED SIDE YARDS, STREET SIDE
YARDS, PAD EDGE SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS IN THE
HILLSIDE AND CENTRAL AREAS OF THE CITY, AND TO
EXPRESSLY EXEMPT THE SUBTERRANEAN SPACE CREATED
BELOW THE DECKS FROM COUNTING AS FLOOR AREA. THE
CITY COUNCIL WILL ALSO CONSIDER ADOPTION OF A
CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION, PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

1. Ordinance
Planning Commission Resolution No. 1784, recommending a
Zone Text Amendment
3. August 25, 2016 Planning Commission Staff Report (without
attachments)
Public Notice
Architectural Plans

o »

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council move to waive the full reading of the ordinance and that
the ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING
BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS §10-3-2509, §10-3-2409, AND §10-3-100 TO
ALLOW DECKS LOCATED AT FINISHED FIRST FLOOR LEVEL THAT COVER PORTIONS
OF DRIVEWAYS THAT LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING AS PERMISSIBLE
ENCROACHMENTS IN REQUIRED SIDE YARDS, STREET SIDE YARDS, PAD EDGE
SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS IN THE HILLSIDE AND CENTRAL AREAS OF THE CITY,
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December 6, 2016
1011 Lexington Road

AND TO EXPRESSLY EXEMPT THE SUBTERRANEAN SPACE CREATED BELOW THE
DECKS FROM COUNTING AS FLOOR AREA” be introduced and read by title only.

INTRODUCTION

This Ordinance is the result of a request for a Zone Text Amendment associated with a
proposed deck located at the finished first floor level of a residence. The deck would cover
portions of a driveway that leads to subterranean parking, and would encroach in a required
side yard on the property at 1011 Lexington Road. Currently, the Beverly Hills Municipal Code
(BHMC) allows decks over subterranean driveway ramps as a permissible setback
encroachment in the Central Area of the City, but does not afford the same opportunity in the
Hillside Area. Specifically, the zoning code currently allows decks to extend into a required
yard; however, the code does not allow a deck to extend into a required yard if the deck has a
driveway that leads to subterranean parking below it. The proposed Zone Text Amendment
would allow a deck with a driveway underneath it to extend into a required yard. Thus, the
applicant has requested a Zone Text Amendment to amend BHMC §10-3-2509 in order to allow
said decks as permissible encroachments in side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks,
and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City. Additionally, BHMC §10-3-2409 (regarding these
types of decks in the Central Area) would be amended (non-substantively) to ensure it is
consistent with the language proposed for the Hillside Area of the City. Lastly, the Floor Area
definition applicable to single-family residential zones in BHMC §10-3-100 would be clarified to
exempt the space created below the proposed decks from being counted as floor area.

The Planning Commission reviewed the proposed project at its August 25, 2016 meeting, and
unanimously adopted Resolution No. 1784 (Attachment 2) recommending the subject Zone Text
Amendment to the City Council.

This report analyzes the proposed Ordinance, with specific analysis on bulk and mass, privacy,
and landscaping. The proposed Ordinance would allow a deck that acts as an extension of
outdoor space that is contiguous with the first floor level of a main residence and that also acts
as a cover to portions of a driveway that leads to subterranean parking to encroach in a required
side yard, street side yard, pad edge setback, and rear yard in the Hillside Area of the City.
Such decks are currently allowed by-right in the Central Area of the City, and approval of the
Zone Text Amendment would allow these types of decks to be constructed by-right in the
Hillside Area as well. Staff's analysis concludes that permitting such decks in the Hillside Area
will provide consistency between the regulations in the Central and Hillside Areas of the City, as
well as soften the appearance of unsightly trenches created by excavation for driveways leading
to subterranean parking.
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December 6, 2016
1011 Lexington Road

A draft Ordinance is included as Attachment 1, which, if adopted, would allow the proposed
deck-over-driveway at 1011 Lexington Road.

BACKGROUND

Applicant Information

Property Owner: Soraiya Hanasab Trust
Project Representative: Harouni-Hafco & Associates
Project Architect: Harouni-Hafco & Associates

Project Description

The proposed Zone Text Amendment is associated with a proposed project on the property
located at 1011 Lexington Road, at the corner of Lexington Road and Woodland Drive, just
above the line of demarcation between the Hillside and Central areas of the City. The site’s
front property line is along Lexington Road and Woodland Drive. The site is surrounded by one-
and two-story single-family homes and measures 29,620 square feet in area. The site was
recently developed with a two-story single-family residence with a basement. Construction of
the new residence is complete.

The proposed project consists of allowing the construction of an outdoor deck located at the
level of the finished first floor of a single family residence. The deck covers portions of a
driveway that leads to subterranean parking, and would encroach in a required side yard. The
project would not add any additional floor area to the site. As part of the Zone Text
Amendment, the floor area definition applicable to single-family residential zones would be
clarified to expressly exempt the subterranean space created below a deck over a driveway
from counting as floor area. Lastly, as recommended by the Planning Commission as a way to
mitigate potential noise and privacy impacts, the Zone Text Amendment language includes a
requirement for a landscape buffer between the deck and any adjacent property.

Requested Entitlements

As proposed, the project requires the following action by the City Council in order to be
constructed:

Zone Text Amendment:

¢ Amendment of BHMC §10-3-2509 (Permissible Encroachments in Side Yards, Street
Side Yards, Pad Edge Setbacks, and Rear Yards) to allow a deck located at finished first
floor level that covers portions of a driveway that leads to subterranean parking as a
permissible encroachment in a required side yard, street side yard, pad edge setback,
and rear yard in the Hillside Area of the City; and

¢ Amendment of BHMC §10-3-2409 (Permissible Encroachments in Side Yards, Street
Side Yards, and Rear Yards) to ensure consistency with the language proposed for the
Hillside.
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1011 Lexington Road

e Amendment of BHMC §10-3-100 (Definitions) to expressly exempt the subterranean
space created below a proposed deck from counting as floor area;

Planning Commission Review

At the August 25, 2016 Planning Commission hearing, the Planning Commission spoke in favor
of the deck as a visual enhancement to what otherwise appears as a trench formed by a
driveway leading to subterranean parking. The Commission also expressed concerns over
applying the proposed provision to all single-family properties in the Hillside Area without
changes to the language in order to mitigate potential privacy and noise impacts to adjacent
properties. Consequently, to mitigate impacts, the Planning Commission recommended that the
Zone Text Amendment include a requirement for a substantial landscape buffer between the
deck and any adjacent property. Staff noted during the meeting that the zoning code currently
allows decks to extend into a required yard; however, the code does not allow a deck to extend
into a required yard if the deck has a driveway that leads to subterranean parking below it. The
proposed Zone Text Amendment would allow a deck with a driveway underneath it to extend
into a required yard. The requirement for substantial landscaping between the deck and any
adjacent property would buffer the adjacent neighbor from any potential privacy or noise
impacts arising from the use of the deck. Lastly, the Commission also recommended amending
the existing deck-over-driveway provision for the Central Area to ensure consistency with the
language proposed for the Hillside Area.

Upon approval of the Zone Text Amendment, decks meeting the development standards in the
proposed language would be approved administratively.

General Plan' Policies

The General Plan includes numerous goals and policies intended to guide development in the
City. Some policies relevant to the City Council’s review of the Project include:

Policy LU 2.1 City Places: Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors. Maintain and enhance
the character, distribution, built form, scale, and aesthetic qualities of the City’s distinctive
residential neighborhoods, business districts, corridors, and open spaces.

Policy LU 2.3 Hillside Development. Maintain the natural landforms that define the City and
require that development on hillsides and in canyon areas be located, designed, and scaled to
respect the natural topography and landscape.

Policy LU 2.4 Architectural and Site Design. Require that new construction and renovation of
existing buildings and properties exhibit a high level of excellence in site planning, architectural
design, building materials, use of sustainable design and construction practices, landscaping,
and amenities that contribute to the City's distinctive image and complement existing
development.

Policy LU 6.2 Housing Character and Design. Require that new, renovated, and additions to
housing be located and designed to maintain the distinguishing characteristics and qualities of
the neighborhoods in which they are located, including prevailing lot sizes, building form, scale,

! The Beverly Hills General Plan is available online at
hitp://www.beverlyhills.org/business/constructionlanduse/generalplan/generalplandocument/
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massing, relationship to street frontages, architectural design, landscaping, property setbacks,
and other comparable elements.

Policy LU 6.3 Housing Scale and Mass. Regulate renovations of and additions to single-family

housing to ensure that they do not adversely alter the contextual scale, mass, and design
qualities of existing structures.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

This project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.),
the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et seq.),
and the environmental regulations of the City.

The project appears to qualify for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303
(New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and a Class 5 Categorical Exemption
pursuant to Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations). The exemptions are
applicable to projects characterized as construction of new, small structures accessory to a
residence, as well as minor changes in land use limitations such as the amendment to the
zoning code to allow decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of driveways
that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards, street
side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City. Furthermore,
allowing such decks in the Hillside would not result in additional grading as driveways that lead
to subterranean parking are currently allowed structures in the Hillside, and the proposed decks
would be covering the already-approved driveway structures. Therefore, the project has been
determined not to have a significant environmental impact and could qualify for the exemption
from the provisions of CEQA as noted above.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS

Public notice was provided for the City Council hearing in the form of newspaper publication,
site posting, and direct mailing. Newspaper notices ran in the Beverly Hills Courier on Friday,
November 25 and the Beverly Hills Weekly on Thursday, December 1. The Planning
Commission also held a duly noticed public hearing on August 25, 2016 where the applicant’s
representative provided oral comments regarding the history of the request. The applicant’s
representative discussed that they had originally supported the Zone Text Amendment when the
City began the process of amending the Central Area single-family development standards. At
the time, the applicant was not aware that the adopted provision would not apply to the subject
property which is located in the Hillside Area. As of the writing of this report, staff has not
received any additional written comments on this matter.
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ANALYSIS?

Adoption, alteration, or denial of the proposed Zone Text Amendment is based upon whether
the Zone Text Amendment will result in a benefit to the public interest, health, safety, morals,
peace, comfort, convenience, or general welfare. The draft Ordinance in Attachment 1 to this
report contains draft language that may be used to guide the Council’s deliberation on the
subject project.

The following analysis describes the different elements and prior city actions related to the Zone
Text Amendment regarding decks located at finished floor level that cover portions of driveways
that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards, street
side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City.

Zoning regulations currently do not have any provisions to allow these decks on single-family
properties in the Hillside Area of the City. These types of decks became allowed in the Central
Area as part of an ordinance developed in response to City Council direction to consider
amendments to the Central Area single-family development standards in order to address
concerns related to bulk and mass. The Zone Text Amendment to allow such decks in the
Central Area was approved to allow property owners to cover portions of driveways and
provide hardscape or landscaping on this area, with the aim of creating a better appearance as
viewed from the street and a better experience for the adjacent neighbor who would no
longer be directly adjacent to a concrete trench and ramp leading to the neighbor’'s basement.

Prior to the Zone Text Amendment for the Central Area, a covered driveway ramp met the
zoning code definition of basement and was, therefore, not permitted as an encroachment in
the side setback. Allowing such decks as an encroachment in required yards was not only
consistent with a two-foot-wide side setback landscape requirement recommended by the
consultants and later adopted by City Council, but it also worked in tandem with the City's
efforts to provide options for off-street parking solutions that do not contribute to bulk and mass.
Facilitating subterranean parking would not contribute to bulk and mass because an additional
structure to house additional parking would not need to be constructed, and covering the
access to the subterranean parking level would allow for a residence to continue to appear as a
two-story structure rather than a three-story structure when viewed from the street or from
neighboring properties.

The proposed Zone Text Amendment would allow such decks, which are already allowed
structures in the Central Area of the City, to be allowed in the Hillside Area of the City, thereby
extending the opportunity to screen unsightly trenches caused by driveways to subterranean
parking to the Hillside Area. The Zone Text Amendment would create the following provision
which would allow such decks to constitute permissible encroachments in required side yards,
street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards of a single-family home, thereby allowing
the decks to be built by-right, without requiring a discretionary entitlement:

Decks located at finished first floor level, covering portions of a driveway that leads
directly to subterranean parking for residences, provided, further, that required handrails

2 The information provided in this section is based on analysis prepared by the report author prior to the
public hearing. The City Council, in its review of the administrative record and based on public
testimony, may reach a different conclusion from that presented in this report and may choose to make
alternate findings. A change to the findings may result in a final action that is different from the staff
recommended action in this report.
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for such elements shall not extend more than forty two inches (42") above the deck floor
level and that the length of the deck shall be limited to 24’ or the width of the opening
into the subterranean parking, whichever is less, provided that a substantial landscape
buffer is provided between the deck and any adjacent property;®

Subsequent to the adoption of the Central Area single-family development standards two years
ago, staff identified needed clarifications to the language for improved implementation of the
intent of the provision. This ordinance captures the needed clarifications for the language in
both the Hillside and Central Areas of the City.

As mentioned previously, the Planning Commission recommended that the existing language
for the Central Area be amended to match the proposed language for the Hillside Area for
continuity. Staff and the Planning Commission also recommended that the floor area definition
in BHMC 10-3-100 be clarified to exempt the subterranean space created below the proposed
decks from counting as floor area as the decks would be a feature that would both reduce the
visual impacts created from excavation for subterranean parking as well as reduce bulk and
mass. Unlike in the Central Area of the City, floor area in the Hillside Area of the City is
categorized by both above grade floor area—which exempts basement square footage as well
as up to 400 square feet of garage area per the definition in BHMC 10-3-100—and “cumulative
floor area”™—which includes all above grade floor area and below grade square footage
(basements), with basement floor area exemptions for up to 1,600 square feet of basement
garage area and up to 300 square feet of basement mechanical area per BHMC 10-3-2502B.
In the Hillside, the subterranean space created below the proposed decks would be exempt
from both floor area calculations.

Based on this analysis, staff believes that the proposed Zone Text Amendment will provide
consistency between the regulations pertaining to single-family properties located in the Central
Area and to those pertaining to single-family properties in the Hillside Area, compliment City
measures that address bulk and mass, and provide an attractive option for capping driveways
that lead to subterranean parking.

FISCAL IMPACT

No fiscal impact to the City is anticipated from a Council decision on this matter.

3 Note: Since the Planning Commission hearing staff has made minor non-substantive wording changes to clarify the
recommended language. The wording “width of the deck” was modified to “length of the deck” and the wording
“opening of the driveway” was modified to “width of the opening to the subterranean parking”.
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RECOMMENDED ACTION

Staff recommends that the City Council move to waive the full reading of the Ordinance and that
the ordinance entitled “AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING
BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS §10-3-2509, §10-3-2409, AND §10-3-100 TO
ALLOW DECKS LOCATED AT FINISHED FIRST FLOOR LEVEL THAT COVER PORTIONS
OF DRIVEWAYS THAT LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING AS PERMISSIBLE
ENCROACHMENTS IN REQUIRED SIDE YARDS, STREET SIDE YARDS, PAD EDGE
SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS IN THE HILLSIDE AND CENTRAL AREAS OF THE CITY,
AND TO EXPRESSLY EXEMPT THE SUBTERRANEAN SPACE CREATED BELOW THE
DECKS FROM COUNTING AS FLOOR AREA" be introduced and read by title only.

Susan Healy Keene, AICP
Director of Community Development

e S A
./

ApprovedBy [/~

Page 8 of 8



ATTACHMENT 1

ORDINANCE



ORDINANCE NO. 16-O-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
AMENDING BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE
SECTIONS §10-3-2509, §10-3-2409, AND §10-3-100 TO
ALLOW DECKS LOCATED AT FINISHED FIRST FLOOR
LEVEL THAT COVER PORTIONS OF DRIVEWAYS THAT
LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING AS PERMISSIBLE
ENCROACHMENTS IN REQUIRED SIDE YARDS, STREET
SIDE YARDS, PAD EDGE SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS
IN THE HILLSIDE AND CENTRAL AREAS OF THE CITY,
AND TO EXPRESSLY EXEMPT THE SUBTERRANEAN
SPACE CREATED BELOW THE DECKS FROM COUNTING
AS FLOOR AREA.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS HEREBY ORDAINS AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. On August 25, 2016, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public
hearing after which it adopted Resolution No. 1784, recommending that the City Council amend
portions of Title 10 (Planning and Zoning) of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code to include
provisions related to allowing decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of
driveways that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards,
street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City, to ensure
consistency with the existing provision that allows said decks in the Central Area of the City, and
to exempt the subterranean space created below the decks from counting as floor area
(collectively, the “Amendments™). On December 6, 2016, the City Council held a duly noticed

public hearing, received public testimony, and thereafter introduced this Ordinance.

Section 2. This Ordinance and the Amendments were assessed in accordance with

the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
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State CEQA Guidelines, and the environmental regulations of the City. The adoption and
implementation of the Amendments would allow the construction of new, small structures
accessory to a residence, as well as minor changes in land use limitations such as the amendment
to the zoning code to allow decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of
driveways that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards,
street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City. Furthermore,
allowing such decks in the Hillside would not result in additional grading as driveways that lead
to subterranean parking are currently allowed structures in the Hillside, and the proposed decks
would be covering the already-approved driveway structures. Therefore, the City Council finds
that the Amendments are exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or

Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations).

Section 3. The Amendments are consistent with the objectives, principles, and
standards of the General Plan. General Plan Policy Land Use “2.1 City Places: Neighborhoods,
Districts, and Corridors” encourages the maintenance and enhancement of the character,
distribution, built form, scale, and aesthetic qualities of the City’s distinctive residential
neighborhoods, business districts, corridors, and open spaces. General Plan Policy Land Use
“2.3 Hillside Development” requires that natural landforms that define the City be maintained
and that development on hillsides and in canyon areas be located, designed, and scaled to respect
the natural topography and landscape. Furthermore, General Plan Policy Land Use “2.4
Architectural and Site Design” requires that new construction and renovation of existing
buildings and properties exhibit a high level of excellence in site planning, architectural design,
building materials, use of sustainable design and construction practices, landscaping, and

amenities that contribute to the City’s distinctive image and complement existing development.
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Additionally, General Plan Policy Land Use “6.2 Housing Character and Design” requires that
new, renovated, and additions to housing be located and designed to maintain the distinguishing
characteristics and qualities of the neighborhoods in which they are located, including prevailing
lot sizes, building form, scale, massing, relationship to street frontages, architectural design,
landscaping, property setbacks, and other comparable elements. Lastly, General Plan Policy
Land Use “6.3 Housing Scale and Mass” encourages the regulation of renovations and additions
to single-family housing to ensure that they do not adversely alter the contextual scale, mass, and

design qualities of existing structures.

Section 4. The City Council hereby amends Section 10-3-2509 of Article 25 of
Chapter 3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code by adding one new permissible
encroachment as subsection L of Section 10-3-2509 with all other provisions remaining in effect

without amendment:

“L. Decks located at finished first floor level, covering portions of a driveway that leads
directly to subterranean parking for residences, provided, further, that required
handrails for such elements shall not extend more than forty two inches (42") above
the deck floor level and that the length of the deck shall be limited to 24” or the width
of the opening into the subterranean parking, whichever is less, provided that a

substantial landscape buffer is provided between the deck and any adjacent property.”

Section 5. The City Council hereby amends subsection D of Section 10-3-2409 of
Article 24 of Chapter 3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code with all other provisions

remaining in effect without amendment:



“D. Decks located at finished first floor level, covering portions of a driveway ramps
that leads directly to subterranean parking for residences, provided, further, that
required handrails for such elements shall not extend more than forty two inches (42")
above the deck floor level and that the length of the deck shall be limited to 24’ or the
width of the opening into the subterranean parking, whichever is less, provided that a

substantial landscape buffer is provided between the deck and any adjacent property.”

Section 6. The City Council hereby amends Section 10-3-100 of Article 1 of Chapter
3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code by clarifying that the subterranean space
created below the proposed decks is exempt from counting as floor area. Additionally, the City
Council also amends this section by listing the floor area exemptions under the single-family

residential zone floor area definition. All other definitions in the section remain unchanged.

The “Floor Area” definition applicable to the single-family residential zone (Subsection B of the

definition) is amended to read as follows:

“B. Single-family residential zone: "Floor area" shall mean the area of all portions of
floors and levels which have a roof or floor level above and are enclosed by exterior walls by
more than fifty percent (50%). Further, "floor area" shall include the area of that portion of an
upper level not separated from a lower level by a floor/ceiling assembly, but shall not include
basements, crawl spaces, up to four hundred (400) square feet of garage area, and the space
created below a deck located at the finished first floor level of a residence that extends over a

driveway that leads to subterranean parking.

For the purposes of determining floor area in a single-family residential zone, "basement"

shall mean any floor level below a story which has a finished floor level that is a maximum of
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three feet (3') above grade at any point along the perimeter of the building facing a front or street
side setback line and which has no windows exceeding eighteen inches (18") above grade at any
point along such perimeter of the building. A basement may extend beyond the perimeter of the
building provided that such portion of the basement is below the natural grade. For the purpose
of determining whether a floor level is a basement, grade shall be defined as it is defined in

California Building Code as adopted and amended in title 9 of this code.”

Section 7. Severability. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause,

phrase, or portion of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or place, is for any
reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the final decision of any court of competent

jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section 8. Publication. The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published at

least once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated in the City within
fifteen (15) days after its passage in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code,
shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, and shall cause this Ordinance and his
certification, together with proof of publication, to be entered in the Book of Ordinances of the

Council of this City.



Section 9. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force

and effect at 12:01 a.m. on the thirty-first (31st) day after its passage.

Adopted:
Effective:
JOHN A. MIRISCH
Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California
ATTEST:
(SEAL)
BYRON POPE
City Clerk
APPROVEmO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
LAURENCE S. WIENER MAHDI ALUZRI
City Attorney City Manager

WHALY KEENE //
Ctor of Community Development
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ATTACHMENT 2

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NoO. 1784,
RECOMMENDING A ZONE TEXT AMENDMENT



RESOLUTION NO. ;784
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
RECOMMENDING ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDING
BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 10-3-
2509, 10-3-2409, AND 10-3-100 REGARDING DECKS
THAT COVER PORTIONS OF DRIVEWAYS THAT
LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING AS
PERMISSIBLE ENCROACHMENTS IN REQUIRED
SIDE YARDS, STREET SIDE YARDS, PAD EDGE
SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS IN THE HILLSIDE
AREA OF THE CITY.
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the proposed amendment
to the City of Beverly Hills Municipal Code, as set forth and attached hereto as Exhibit A and

more fully described below (the “Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing
on August 25, 2016, at which time it received oral and documentary evidence relative to the

proposed Amendment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed Amendment will
result in a benefit to the public interest, health, safety, morals, peace, comfort, convenience, or
general welfare, and that such Amendment is consistent with the general objectives, principles,

and standards of the General Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Beverly Hills does

resolve as follows:



Section 1. The Amendment has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to
the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections
21000, et seq. (“CEQA™)), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14,
Sections 15000, et seq. (hereafter the “Guidelines™)), and the environmental regulations of the
City. The Planning Commission finds that adoption of the Amendment will not have a
significant environmental impact and is exempt from CEQA pursuant to Sections 15305 (Class
5) and 15303 (Class 3) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The Class 5
exemption is applicable to the Amendment because the Amendment results in minor changes in
land use limitations and applies to properties with an average slope not exceeding 20%.
Additionally, the Class 3 exemption is applicable to the Amendment because the project involves
the construction of new, small structures accessory to a residence. Thus, the Planning
Commission hereby finds that the Amendment is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA

Guidelines Sections 15305 and 15303.

Section 2. The Planning Commission does hereby find that the proposed
Zone Text Amendment is intended to apply a development standard approved to address issues
of bulk and mass in the Central Area to single-family residential properties in the Hillside Area
by allowing decks that can include landscaping to cover portions of driveways that lead to
subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in a side yard, street side yard, pad edge
setback, and rear yard. This is accomplished by allowing building permits to be issued for said
decks located in the Hillside Area of the City. For these reasons, the Amendment serves to
benefit the public interest, health, safety, morals, peace, comfort, convenience, and general

welfare of the public.
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Section 3. The Planning Commission does hereby recommend to the City
Council the adoption of an ordinance approving and enacting the proposed Amendment
substantially as set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

reference.

Section 4. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the
passage, approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his/her

Certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

Adopted: August 25, 2016

.

Eﬁshia Joe/Shooshani
Chair of the Planning Commission of the
City of Beverly Hills, California

Attest:

«

Eh—w
ohlich, AICP
Secretary of the Planning Commission

Approved as to form: Approved as to content:

ol

David M. Snow
Assistant City Attorney

Cornmunlty Development Department



EXHIBIT A



[DRAFT] ORDINANCE NO. 16-O-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
AMENDING BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPALL. CODE
SECTIONS §10-3-2509, §10-3-2409, AND §10-3-100 TO
ALLOW DECKS LOCATED AT FINISHED FIRST FLOOR
LEVEL THAT COVER PORTIONS OF DRIVEWAYS THAT
LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING AS PERMISSIBLE
ENCROACHMENTS IN REQUIRED SIDE YARDS, STREET
SIDE YARDS, PAD EDGE SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS
IN THE HILLSIDE AND CENTRAL AREAS OF THE CITY,
AND TO EXPRESSLY EXEMPT THE SUBTERRANEAN
SPACE CREATED BELOW THE DECKS FROM COUNTING
AS FLOOR AREA.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS HEREBY ORDAINS AS
FOLLOWS:
Section 1. On August 25, 2016, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public

hearing after which it adopted Resolution No.

, recommending that the City Council amend
portions of Title 10 (Planning and Zoning) of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code to include
provisions related to allowing decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of
driveways that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards,
street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City, to ensure
consistency with the existing provision that allows said decks in the Central Area of the City, and
to exempt the subterranean space created below the decks from counting as floor area
(collectively, the “Amendments”). On , the City Council held a duly noticed public

hearing, received public testimony, and thereafter introduced this Ordinance.

Section 2. This Ordinance and the Amendments were assessed in accordance with

the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
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State CEQA Guidelines, and the environmental regulations of the City. The adoption and
implementation of the Amendments would allow the construction of new, small structures
accessory to a residence, as well as minor changes in land use limitations such as the amendment
to the zoning code to allow decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of
driveways that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards,
street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City. Furthermore,
allowing such decks in the Hillside would not result in additional grading as driveways that lead
to subterranean parking are currently allowed structures in the Hillside, and the proposed decks
would be covering the already-approved driveway structures. Therefore, the City Council finds
that the Amendments are exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or

Conversion of Small Structures) and Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use Limitations).

Section 3. The Amendments are consistent with the objectives, principles, and
standards of the General Plan. General Plan Policy Land Use “2.1 City Places: Neighborhoods,
Districts, and Corridors” encourages the maintenance and enhancement of the character,
distribution, built form, scale, and aesthetic qualities of the City’s distinctive residential
neighborhoods, business districts, corridors, and open spaces. General Plan Policy Land Use
2.3 Hillside Development” requires that natural landforms that define the City be maintained
and that development on hillsides and in canyon areas be located, designed, and scaled to respect
the natural topography and landscape. Furthermore, General Plan Policy Land Use “2.4
Architectural and Site Design” requires that new construction and renovation of existing
buildings and properties exhibit a high level of excellence in site planning, architectural design,
building materials, use of sustainable design and construction practices, landscaping, and

amenities that contribute to the City’s distinctive image and complement existing development.
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Additionally, General Plan Policy Land Use “6.2 Housing Character and Design” requires that
new, renovated, and additions to housing be located and designed to maintain the distinguishing
characteristics and qualities of the neighborhoods in which they are located, including prevailing
lot sizes, building form, scale, massing, relationship to street frontages, architectural design,
landscaping, property setbacks, and other comparable elements. Lastly, General Plan Policy
Land Use “6.3 Housing Scale and Mass” encourages the regulation of renovations and additions
to single-family housing to ensure that they do not adversely alter the contextual scale, mass, and

design qualities of existing structures.

Section4.  The City Council hereby amends Section 10-3-2509 of Article 25 of
Chapter 3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code by adding one new permissible
encroachment with all other permissible encroachments listed in the section remaining
unchanged. The term “Decks located at finished first floor level, covering portions of a
driveway that leads directly to subterranean parking for residences, provided, further, that
required handrails for such elements shall not extend more than forty two inches (42”) above the
deck floor level and that the width of the deck shall be limited to 24’ or the opening of the
driveway, whichever is less provided that a substantial landscape buffer is provided between the
deck and any adjacent property” is added at the end of the list of permissible encroachments in
side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards as subsection L of Section 10-3-

2509 with all other provisions remaining in effect without amendment:

L. Decks located at finished first floor level, covering portions of a driveway that leads
directly to subterranean parking for residences, provided, further, that required
handrails for such elements shall not extend more than forty two inches (42") above

the deck floor level and that the width of the deck shall be limited to 24’ or the
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opening of the driveway, whichever is less provided that a substantial landscape

buffer is provided between the deck and any adjacent property;

SectionS.  The City Council hereby amends subsection D of Section 10-3-2409 of
Article 24 of Chapter 3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code with all other provisions

remaining in effect without amendment:

“D. Decks located at finished first floor level, covering portions of a driveway ramps
that leads directly to subterranean parking for residences, provided, further, that
required handrails for such elements shall not extend more than forty two inches (42")
above the deck floor level and that the width of the deck shall be limited to 24’ or the
opening of the driveway, whichever is less provided that a substantial landscape buffer

is provided between the deck and any adjacent property.”

Section 6. The City Council hereby amends Section 10-3-100 of Article 1 of Chapter
3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code by clarifying that the subterranean space
created below the proposed decks is exempt from counting as floor area. Additionally, the City
Council also amends this section by listing the floor area exemptions under the single-family

residential zone floor area definition. All other definitions in the section remain unchanged.

The “Floor Area” definition applicable to the single-family residential zone (Subsection B of the

definition) is amended to read as follows:

“B. Single-family residential zone: "Floor area” shall mean the area of all portions of
floors and levels which have a roof or floor level above and are enclosed by exterior walls by

more than fifty percent (50%). Further, "floor area” shall include the area of that portion of an



upper level not separated from a lower level by a floor/ceiling assembly, but shall not include
basements, crawl spaces, up to four hundred (400) square feet of garage area, and the space
created below a deck located at the finished first floor level of a residence that extends over a

driveway that leads to subterranean parking.

For the purposes of determining floor area in a single-family residential zone, "basement”
shall mean any floor level below a story which has a finished floor level that is a maximum of
three feet (3") above grade at any point along the perimeter of the building facing a front or street
side setback line and which has no windows exceeding eighteen inches (18") above grade at any
point along such perimeter of the building. A basement may extend beyond the perimeter of the
building provided that such portion of the basement is below the natural grade. For the purpose
of determining whether a floor level is a basement, grade shall be defined as it is defined in

California Building Code as adopted and amended in title 9 of this code.”

Section 7. Severability. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause,
phrase, or portion of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or place, is for any
reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the final decision of any court of competent

jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section 8.  Publication. The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published at
least once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated in the City within
fifteen (15) days after its passage in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code,
shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance, and shall cause this Ordinance and his
certification, together with proof of publication, to be entered in the Book of Ordinances of the

Council of this City.



Section 9. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall go into effect and be in full force

and effect at 12:01 a.m. on the thirty-first (31st) day after its passage.

Adopted:
Effective:
JOHN A. MIRISCH
Mayor of the City of
Beverly Hills, California
ATTEST:
(SEAL)
BYRON POPE
City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
LAURENCE S. WIENER MAHDI ALUZRI
City Attorney City Manager

SUSAN HEALY KEENE
Director of Community Development

2012110.2
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OO City of Beverly Hills
Planning Division
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HI‘L‘}LS Planning Commission Report

Meeting Date: August 25, 2016

Subject: 1011 Lexington Road

Zone Text Amendment

Request for a Zone Text Amendment to allow the construction of decks that
cover portions of driveways that lead to subterranean parking to be located
in required side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards
at single-family residences located in the Hillside Area of the City. Pursuant
to the provisions set forth in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission will also consider adoption of a
Categorical Exemption for this project.

Project Applicant: Soraiya Hanasab
Representative: Harouni-Hafco & Associates

Recommendation: That the Planning Commission:
1. Conduct a public hearing and receive testimony on the project; and
2. Adopt the attached resolution recommending that the City Council adopt
a Zone Text Amendment.

REPORT SUMMARY

The applicant requests a Zone Text Amendment to allow the construction of an at-grade deck
that covers a portion of a driveway that leads to subterranean parking to be located in a required
side yard at a single-family residential property at 1011 Lexington Road. Currently, the Beverly
Hills Municipal Code (BHMC) allows these types of decks as a permissible encroachment in the
Central Area of the City, but does not afford the same opportunity in the Hillside Area. Thus, the
applicant has requested a Zone Text Amendment to amend BHMC §10-3-2509 in order to aliow
said decks as permissible encroachments in side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks,
and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City. Additionally, BHMC §10-3-2409 (regarding these
types of decks in the Central Area) would be amended to ensure consistency with the language
proposed for the Hillside Area of the City. Lastly the Floor Area definition applicable to a single-
family residential zone in BHMC §10-3-100 would be clarified to exempt the space created
below the proposed decks from being counted as floor area. This report analyzes key project
components including scale and mass, privacy, landscaping, and the merits of the proposed
zone text amendment. Based on the analysis contained in this report, the proposed
amendments are not anticipated to result in any significantly adverse impacts, and the
recommendation in this report is for approval of the amendments.

Attachment(s): Report Author and Contact Information:
A. Required Findings Cynthia de ia Torre
B. Draft Resolution and Ordinance (310) 285-1195
C. Public Notice cdelatorre@beverlyhills.org
D. Architectural Plans (Provided as a Separate Attachment)
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BACKGROUND
File Date
Application
Complete
Subdivision
Deadiine

CEQA Deadline
CEQA
Determination

Permit Streamlining

Applicant(s)
Owner(s)
Representative(s)

Prior PC Action

Prior Council Action

Planning Commission Report
1011 Lexington Road

August 25, 2016

Page 2 of 9

9/1/2015
10/1/2015

N/A

60 days from CEQA Determination

Class 3 Categorical Exemption for construction of new, small structures
accessory to a residence and a Class 5 Categorical Exemption for
amendments resulting in minor changes in land use limitations
pertaining to decks that cover portions of driveways that lead to
subterranean parking in areas with an average slope of less than 20%,
which do not result in any changes to land use or density.

Take action on project within 60 days of CEQA determination

Soraiya Hanasab
Soraiya Hanasab Trust
Harouni-Hafco & Associates

None
None

PROPERTY AND NEIGHBORHOOD SETTING

Property Information

Address
Assessor’s Parcel
No.

Zoning District
General Plan

Existing Land Use(s)

Lot Dimensions &
Area

Year Built
Historic Resource
Protected
Trees/Grove

Adjacent Zonin
North
East
South
West

1011 Lexington Road
4350-011-012

R-1.X

Low Density Single-Family Residential

Single-Family Residential

Irregularly-shaped lot with a site area of approximately 29,620 square
feet

New single-family residence is under construction

None

None that will be affected by the project

Lan

R-1.X - Single-Family Residential
R-1.X - Single Family Residential
R-1.X~ Single-Family Residential
R-1.X - Single-Family Residential

Circulation and Parking

Adjacent Street(s)

Adjacent Alleys

On the corner of Lexington Road and Woodland Drive
None
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Parkways & Lexington Road — North Parkway: 14’; Woodland Drive — West

Sidewalks Parkway: 2.5’

Parking Restrictions Overnight parking is prohibited; no daytime parking restrictions on
Lexington Road or Woodland Drive

Nearest Intersection Lexington Road and Woodland Drive

Neighborhood Character

The project site is located on Lexington Road, at the corner of Lexington Road and Woodland
Drive, just above the line of demarcation between the Hillside and Central areas of the City.
The site’s front property line is along Lexington Road and Woodland Drive. The site is
surrounded by one- and two-story single-family homes and measures 29,620 square feet. Due
to its size, the property is considered an estate property. The site is currently being developed
with a two-story single-family residence with a basement. Construction of the new residence is
almost complete.
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BEVERLY,
HILLS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project consists of allowing the construction of a deck located at the finished first
floor level of a residence that covers portions of a driveway that leads to subterranean parking
to encroach in a required side yard. The deck would act as an extension of the finished first
floor level of the main residence. Said decks are currently allowed in the Central Area of the
City, and approval of the zone text amendment would allow these types of decks in the Hillside
Area as well. The project would not add any additional floor area to the site—the floor area
definition applicable to single-family residential zones would be clarified to expressly exempt the
subterranean space created below the proposed decks from counting as floor area. A summary
of relevant development standards is provided in the table below:

ALLOWED/ | APPROVED
REGULATIONS REQUIRED
Height 30 27.5
Front Setback 25' 36'-6"
Side Setback - ' n
(West) 17'-2 17'-2
Side Setback ) An )
(East) 17'-2 22
Rear Setback 20’ 65'
Bedrooms N/A 6
6 spaces in
: the basement;
Parking 4 spaces |, spaces in 2-
car garage
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Required Approvals. As proposed, the project requires the following approvals in order to be
established:

Zone Text Amendment: The zoning code currently does not contain a provision to
allow decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of driveways that lead
to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards, street
side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards on single-family residences located in the
Hillside Area of the City. This request would amend BHMC §10-3-2509 to allow said
decks as an encroachment in the Hillside Area of the City. BHMC §10-3-2409, which is
applicable to single-family residences in the Central Area, would also be amended to
ensure consistency with the language proposed for the Hillside. Lastly, the floor area
definition applicable to a single-family residential zone in BHMC §10-3-100 would be
clarified to expressly exempt the subterranean space created below the proposed decks
from counting as floor area.

GENERAL PLAN' POLICIES
The General Plan includes goals and policies intended to help guide development in the City.
Some policies relevant to the Planning Commission’s review of the project include:

Policy LU 2.1 City Places: Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors. Maintain and
enhance the character, distribution, buiit form, scale, and aesthetic qualities of the City's
distinctive residential neighborhoods, business districts, corridors, and open spaces.

Policy LU 2.3 Hiliside Development. Maintain the natural landforms that define the City
and require that development on hillsides and in canyon areas be located, designed, and
scaled to respect the natural topography and landscape.

Policy LU 2.4 Architectural and Site Design. Require that new construction and
renovation of existing buildings and properties exhibit a high level of excellence in site
planning, architectural design, building materials, use of sustainable design and
construction practices, landscaping, and amenities that contribute to the City’s distinctive
image and complement existing development.

Policy LU 6.2 Housing Character and Design. Require that new, renovated, and
additions to housing be located and designed to maintain the distinguishing
characteristics and qualities of the neighborhoods in which they are located, including
prevailing lot sizes, building form, scale, massing, relationship to street frontages,
architectural design, landscaping, property setbacks, and other comparable elements.

Policy LU 6.3 Housing Scale and Mass. Regulate renovations of and additions to
single-family housing to ensure that they do not adversely aiter the contextual scale,
mass, and design qualities of existing structures.

' Available online at
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

The Project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code Sections 21000, et seq.),
the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000, et seq.)
and the environmental regulations of the City. The project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical
Exemption pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures)
and a Class 5 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in Land Use
Limitations). The exemptions are applicable to projects characterized as construction of new,
small structures accessory to a residence, as well as minor changes in land use limitations such
as the amendment to the zoning code to allow decks located at finished first floor level that
cover portions of driveways that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in
required side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of
the City. Furthermore, allowing such decks in the Hillside would not result in additional grading
as driveways that lead to subterranean parking are currently allowed structures in the Hillside,
and the proposed decks would be covering the already-approved driveway structures.
Therefore, the project has been determined not to have a significant environmental impact and
could qualify for the exemptions from the provisions of CEQA as noted above.

PUBLIC OUTREACH AND NOTIFICATION

Type of Notice Required Required Actual Notice Date  Actual Period
Period Notice Date

Posted Notice 3 Days 8/22/2016 8/18/2016 7 Days
(agenda)

Newspaper Notice 10 Days 8/12/2016 8/12/2016 (Beverly 13 Days

Hills Courier)
8/18/2016 (The
Weekly)

Mailed Notice (Owners 10 Days 8/15/2016 8/15/2016 10 Days

& Occupants - 500'

Radius + block-face for

the properties in the

Central Area)

Property Posting 10 Days 8/15/2016 8/16/2016 10 Days
Website N/A N/A 8/18/2016 7 Days

Public Comment

As of the writing of this report, staff received a call from a neighbor at 1010 Woodland Drive who
requested additional information about the proposal.
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ANALYSIS?

Project approval, conditional approval or denial is based upon specific findings for each
discretionary application requested by the applicant. The specific findings that must be made in
order to approve the project are provided as Attachment A to this report, and may be used to
guide the Planning Commission'’s deliberation of the subject project.

In reviewing the requested entitlement, the Commission may wish to consider the following
information as it relates to the project and required findings:

Zone Text Amendment. The proposed zone text amendment would create a provision
in the code that would allow decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions
of driveways that lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in
required side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside
Area of the City.

Zoning regulations currently do not have any provisions to allow these decks on single-family
properties in the Hillside Area of the City. These types of decks became allowed in the Central
Area when the development standards for single-family properties in the Central Area of the
City were amended in 2014 to address issues related to bulk and mass. The amendment to
allow such decks was approved to allow property owners to cover portions of driveways and
provide hardscape or landscaping on this area, with the aim of creating a better appearance as
viewed from the street and a better experience for the adjacent neighbor who would no
longer be directly adjacent to a concrete trench and ramp leading to the neighbor’'s basement.

The zone text amendment would allow such decks, which are already allowed structures in the -
Central Area of the City, to be allowed in the Hillside Area of the City. The proposed zone text
amendment would create a provision that would allow such decks to constitute permissible
encroachments in required side yards, street side yards, pad edge setbacks, and rear yards of a
single-family home, thereby allowing the decks to be built by-right, without requiring a
discretionary entitiement. Additionally, to ensure consistency with the language for the Hillside,
staff recommends that the existing language for the Central Area be amended to match the
proposed language for the Hillside Area. The language proposed for the Hillside was
formulated after discussions with the City's plan checkers, who have worked on such deck
applications in the Central Area. The proposed language for both areas represents language
that was fine-tuned even further after staff had had experience with such deck projects since the
adoption of the Central Area single-family development standards two years ago. Staff also
recommends that the floor area definition be clarified to exempt the subterranean space created
below the proposed decks from counting as floor area in order to incentivize the decks that are
more aesthetically pleasing to be built as a way to mitigate the trench created by a driveway
ramp that leads to subterranean parking.

2 The information provided in this section is based on analysis prepared by the report author prior to the
public hearing. The Planning Commission in its review of the administrative record and based on public
testimony may reach a different conclusion from that presented in this report and may choose to make
alternate findings. A change to the findings may result in a final action that is different from the staff
recommended action in this report.
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Based on this analysis, staff believes that the proposed zone text amendment will provide
consistency between the regulations pertaining to single-family properties located in the Central
Area and to those pertaining to single-family properties in the Hillside Area, as well as the
potential for improved aesthetics through hardscape or landscape design to screen unsightly
trenches created by driveways to subterranean parking.

NEXT STEPS
It is recommended that the Planning Commission conduct the public hearing and adopt a
resolution recommending City Council approval of the proposed zone text amendment.

Alternatively, the Planning Commission may consider the following actions:

1. Deny the project, or portions of the project, based on specific findings.

2. Direct staff or applicant as appropriate and continue the hearing to a date (un)certain,
consistent with permit processing timelines.

Report Reviewed By:

i

Ry hlich, AICP, Assistant Director of Community
Dévetopment / City Planner
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City Clerk's Office

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the City of Beverly Hills, at its meeting to be held
on Tuesday, December 6, 2016 at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the
Council Chamber of the City Hall, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210, will hold a public
hearing to consider:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS
AMENDING THE BEVERLY HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE TO ALLOW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF DECKS THAT COVER PORTIONS OF DRIVEWAYS
THAT LEAD TO SUBTERRANEAN PARKING TO BE LOCATED IN REQUIRED
SIDE YARDS, STREET SIDE YARDS, PAD EDGE SETBACKS, AND REAR YARDS
AT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCES

Adoption of the Ordinance would amend portions of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code (BHMC)
§10-3-2509 (Permissible Encroachments in Side Yards, Street Side Yards, Pad Edge Setbacks, and
Rear Yards) to allow decks located at finished first floor level that cover portions of driveways that
lead to subterranean parking as permissible encroachments in required side yards, street side yards,
pad edge setbacks, and rear yards in the Hillside Area of the City. Said decks are currently allowed as
permissible encroachments in the Central Area of the City. Additionally, BHMC §10-3-2409
(Permissible Encroachments in Side Yards, Street Side Yards, and Rear Yards) would be amended to
ensure consistency between the regulations in the Central and Hillside Areas of the City. Lastly, the
Floor Area definition applicable to a single-family residential zone in BHMC §10-3-100 would be
clarified to expressly exempt the subterranean space created below the proposed decks from counting
as floor area.

The City previously issued a public notice regarding the Planning Commission’s consideration of the
Zone Text Amendment. At its August 25, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission adopted a
resolution recommending that the City Council approve the requested Zone Text Amendment. At
the City Council hearing on December 6, 2016, the Council will consider introducing the Ordinance.
The City Council may adopt the Ordinance at a subsequent hearing, and the Ordinance would take
effect on the 31 day thereafter.

City of Beverly Hills 455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 £(310) 285-2400 f{310) 385-0862 BeverlyHills.org



The Zone Text Amendment has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria
contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA, Public Resources Code Sections
21000 et seq.), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et
seq.), and the environmental regulations of the City. The Amendment appears to qualify for a Class 3
Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) and a Class 5 Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15305 (Minor Alterations in
Land Use Limitations). The proposed zone text amendment would allow decks located at the
finished first floor level of a single-family home that cover portions of driveways that lead to
subterranean parking as a permissible encroachment in a required side yard, street side yard, pad
edge setback, and rear yard in the Hillside Area of the City. The City Council will consider finding
that the Amendment will not have a significant environmental impact and is exempt from the
provisions of CEQA.

At the public hearing, the City Council will hear and consider all comments. All interested persons
are invited to attend and speak on this matter. Written comments may also be submitted and should
be addressed to the City Council, c/o City Clerk, 455 N. Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. The
comments should be received prior to the hearing date. Please note that any communication received
by the City becomes part of the public record.

Please note that if you challenge the Council’s action in regards to this matter in court, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at a public hearing described in this
notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City, either at or prior to the public hearing.

If there are any questions regarding this notice, please contact Cynthia de la Torre, Assistant
Planner in the Beverly Hills Community Development Department, Planning Division, at (310) 285-
1195, or by email at cdelatorre@beverlyhills.org. Copies of the project plans and associated
application materials are on file in the Community Development Department and can be reviewed by
any interested person at 455 North Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210.

BYRON POPEMIMC
City Clerk

City of Beverly Hills 455 N. Rexford Drive Beverly Hills, California 90210 #(310) 285-2400 f{310) 385-0862 BeverlyHills.org
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GENERAL NOTES

City of Beverly Hills | Building & Safety Division
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KEY NOTES platform for unit {vertty location with mechanical pians). See e 24 for size and madel. (per BC Tabla 720.1(3)). means of openable exterior wall openings nol less than 4% of floor area. Mechanical 4. Insulation: Provide R-19 Min. insuation et efl exterior walls, Inciuding garage. R-1. Bathtub and shower floors, walls sbove bathiubs with & showerhead, snd shower

2, eammmmwmmmmﬂqmmum; 35, Archwayidoorway sbove (See elevations), ventilsting systoms may ba permiiad undor Secton 1204.3). Provida R-30 min. nsulation in stiic spaces. Refer to e 24 for additonal shail bo finished ng 0 8 helght of not less
) Verity with %0 24. For stersl supportin e avent of an esrfiquake, secure 36. GPX Door Assembly wih SuperLite 1XL by °Sai First". RS 25785 B Enfryfaxt door must open over a landing not mors than 0.5" below the Wveshold. Hthe door  pequirements. Pravide R-19 insulation at all Intarior walls and R-30 Insuiation than & feot sbove the floor (R307.2). Provide approved shatter-resitant matarials for shawer
2 36"x.30" reof access haich. (SEE DETAL 284 SHEETA-107) framing with metal straps &1 top and botiom (See Detad #16 Sheet A-10.5). 38. Decorativa niche. Verlfy owner's requirements. does NOT swing over tha landing, landing shall ba not more than 7 75" below the tashold. tratrroen fioors for cound control, Ineuiat eround pumENg pipes. endosure. 91.807.1.3, 91.2406 4{5), 91.11158.9.6.7,8
3. 24°2 30" attic access. For water scfisner, provida plumbing loops. 39, Provide 15° minimum between the center of water closet io sny side wall snd 24" clear Landing at a door shal have & length measurad in the direction of yavel of na lass than 36°. ¢ AmicAUndar-fioor ventiation equal to 1/150 8.1, of AtiicUnder Floor ares s recuired. S. A corrosion resitani weep screed is required below the stucco minimum of 4° sbove
4 Aic access with pus down ladder Note: Provide 18° min. high wood piatform whth 78° yps “X° gypsum board firish. spaca i front C. Stairwaya dimensions and constructon: L. Ducts 1 & prvata garage nd thucts penetrating the wakls or colfings separating the dwoling _ 97 of 7 above paved ares 91.2506.05 (SEE DETAIL 6.8 8 SHEET A-10.5)
5. Screened under-floor vent. Comply with Chaptar 28 - Water Heaters (See Shest A-N.02, notas under F) 40. Porvide spark smester in chimneys of all fire places w/ opsnings not ko excoed 1/2 inches. & Maximum 7.75" & Mnimum 4° risa - Minimum 10 nn. (Ses Detad 1.2 4 3 @ Sheet A-103) 1t from the garage shal be construciad of 8 minimum 0.018-nch (0.48mm) shest stee] 1 Al 82t roats, dacks, mmm-mdummm&umt
6. Under-floor access. 21, Pone panel: Al ines o be homa run. Firs code secion 1109.7 snd L1B.C. section 6403.5 & section 3102.3.8 U.C. sacion Excoptor: winder Yeads shall kv 3 min.{0° taad deph @ @ point 12 fom e namow sida, s shal have o cpenings ind the garage, 406.14 U Provide a class A, fre- g per Secton 1505.1
7. Exhaustfan capablo of providing i (5) complels sir changes pes hous. Vent exhaus! 27 Tui shawer wih stons on wats o caing haight. (mm inch screen). and min 6° ead depth @ the narrowest end. M. Garage floor urface shal be ateriais matesiais mmmummwmm Ine." - class *A" frs retardant
fans  outsida ai {Ses mechanical plans) 23, Bathtub snd shower floor, walls sbove bethubs wih 3 showsrhead, snd shower b. Minimum 65" vertical haadroom ! ¥ead nosing. and shall be designed o support a unformiy disrbulnd toad of S0-psf of concantrated waking deck and roof caverig. LARR #24842, ESR-Z245.
8. Provide sell-cosing devica on Fire Rated door {see door schedue SHEET A-.0) compariments shall be ished with a nonabsorbent sulfacs extending b a height 41 Wet bar should NOT includs any of the following kms: natural gas outel, 220 AC eloutel, . Minimum 30° clear width (max. 4.5-4n. handrul projection is permitiad on sach side) ive oads of 2,000 s, acing on an area of 20 sqin. {T-RI01.5) Bult-up roof covering materisls shall comply wih the standards in Tabla R905.92
9. Une cf exhaust hood abave: Vent to outsids with remots exhaust fans. Verify venting HMMMGMMNM (R3072) doubla sink, bar sink exceeding one 5q.Joot, hot watar iine, refrigeraior exceeding 10cubf,  d. Handralls 34° 1o 38° high. Garage walls and garage caling shal be 1-HR. Firs Rated by using no less than S/8-in. (Soa shael A-N.02 for complats text of Secion R905.9 requinsments and labies.
wh Provida tompered glass thower endosure - See dooriwindow specfcations. garbage disposal, dishwasher, devicn designed for cooking or heating of food, btal countsr 8. Provide stairway uminaion level at tead runa of notless than 1 look-candie (11 ko) Typo X gypsum board over wood faming or using no less than 4° CMU. (T-RX02.6) V. GPX Door Assembly with SuperLie f-XL by *Sal Firat". RR¥ 25788 (SEE SHEET A-RR01) é
10. For all sttached or detached garages, provide S/8° type "X° gypsum board on walls, ceBing, 253@“'""0“’ spaca axceeding 10 §. faet. Courtier fnish per ownar's requiremernts. 0 mmmwmunu(mm)mupmumum N. Buiding shal be fuly NFPA 134, inchudi The Sprinkier  W.An approved Seismic Gas Shutoff Vaive wil ba instalied on the fual gas ine on the down (8]
posts and bearns supporting dweings (T-R3026) 26. Bult-in whirtpool tb: Dieck, skt and splash must be provided, As required, providewood 43 Bulkin shelving. vartly wih owner's. shall be Bsted n with UL 217 Sysiem shal be automatc ype and pproved by Phumbing Division pior 1 instation. siream side of the uEty meter and be rigkdly connacied 1 tha extarior of the bulkling U
11. Firs blocking shall ba instalied at. (708.2.1) framed platior whth sccess b oquipment, Eleckical sub-contracior shal provide “ Soc.i“l\dhmdddhmiuwdeAn N-1. Drafl sisp shak bo provided n a conceated foor-celing assembly formed of combustile  X. Tha constuction shal ot resticta five-oot clear and unobsiucied access 1 sny water F' "
l)wuwmmmnwwa‘mnm elactrical supply and conneciions as required. 45, Provida 42" guandrails with less than 4° dear spacing between intermediats rals when the Smoke alarmma shal emit a signal when the batieries are low (BH 907.2.10.2) construction, unless the bulding ls sprinklered with NFPA 13 sprinkder sysiem or powsr distribution faciites (power poles, pul-boxes, ransiormers, vaulls, pumps, vaives. L]
b} At openings eround chimney aterial 27, Siam shawes - s, Sisam model no. MS Super i Enclosurn shal be temperd gass ‘walking surtace ks higher than 30" shove adjacent grade. (Se sheet AN.01, Section 14 - “Smoka Alsme’) {1000 sf between drafl siops) (717.32.8 3). metars, appurtanances, oic.) of 1 the location of the hook-up. The construction shall not be
c)NWMMMMMhWMM with hoppes window above door. (Finish ceiling with sams material as walls snd siope 48. Tempered Glass 'T" An sppraved carbon moncxida slarm shal be instalied outside of each separaie sieeping a3 (), Provide damg-proofing for af walls below grade that enciase usable spaca.” ‘within ten feet of any power Enes-whather or not the ines are located on tha property. Falre
12. For garage door opener, push button shall be pre-wired befors gypsum board Is Instatied. 0° por 1'4r). Install steam unit per MAF. recammendations, naumm:mnmmmmqwuuuwmmm hnmmdnmmmmmmmmm Specily Research Report (RRA of ICBOS) for membrane. 0 comply may causa construction delays andlor additional expenses.
13.12° x 12 minimum access panel 1o bathaub rap connection with sip joints (- UPC): 29, of AC system o protect chrical that have attached garages. P Witer Heatar must be srapped to wal {Sec.507.3, CPC) or (P2801 7). (See Detad 116 ¥ Exterior walls shal be approved of Ignition heavy tmber, ]
Soid trap at luba without acoess panels must be provided. 28, Dot Vent Mata! Frbax wihheringions bck patim & Solik mefabesios £5S1 e spsiom ‘equipment per 2010 CBC sac 3006.2. (Ses sheet A-.01, Section 315 - *Casbon Monaxida Alarms) @ A-10.5) Comply whh Chaptar 28 - Water Heators (Ses Shoet A-N.02, noias under F) Nbumlmmdm shal provide protaction from the intrusion of Sames and smbers m
14. Elecical sub panel: See stackical plans. bultin sccondance with the structural plans. Provide combuston air 29 required. Provide Elevator Recuirements: Ensure hat pit depth and overhead earance ks in accordance with  See floor ptany for location of Smoke Alars (8D) and Casbon Moncxide Alrms (CO) Q. Provide utra ush wator closets for all new construction, Existing shower heads and accordance with standard SFM 12-7A-1 {704A.3.1}, Comply wf VHFHZ requirements. 1 p
15. Bult bn cablnetry. fuel gas with loosa kery valve. Provide glass enclosures et of frepiaces. Provide speroved MMHW ‘Separsts mechanical permitis required for elevator, E. Provide art-Graft inish witin the st 8 L messured from grads ot extrior walls nd d00%S ety must be adapted fof kow water consumpton, memymmmhm-mvmmmw 1)
16. Washer: Recassed hot &nd cold watsr and drain standpips must be provided. Floor ral  yri rresior st chimney termination. (SEE SHEET A-10.11) GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES F Wood buming freplace is prohibiied per AQMD's Rulo 445. (since March 9, 2009) R. Bathmams, watar coset compariments and cther simiar rooms shal be provided with Severity Zone (VHFHSZ). # shall Comply with of Materials, (- ﬁ,
under washer must aiso be provided. 30. Verly with owner i “Instant-hot” dispenser and watsr ftration system shall be provided. Any instalied gas firepiace shafl be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. ‘apgregats glazing ares n windows of not less than 3 squars foet (0.3 m2), one-half of systems & construction methods of Chapter 7A and Chagler 72. -
17. Dryer: Clathes drywr moisiure exhaust duct must be 4-n. in diameter and length laBmited 39 Provids purified cold water supply Bne to ica-maker with recassed shut off valve. A Every o — G. Refer to reflected cefing plans, bullding sections and interior elevations for Rured celings. which must be openshis. Reed VHFHSZ Supplemantal Notas on sheet A-NO2.
10 14-t with 2 eibows. The duct length shall be reduced by 2-i for svery elbow in excess Yoy vith memizeiures ummmhmmmmﬁzuuuwm nMMdMMMhhlmamwdhmll WWWMM"“WMMW“'M
oftw 32. Cacking Pot er faucat, (Location: Kichen) wrificial fight that s adequats to provids en average Bumination of 10 foot-candies over unleas otherwise noted. and speciications pes strucural enginees pravided. The minimum shal be 50 cubic feet per -
18. Watar softoner 3, the area of o room at  height of 30 inches above the foorlovel, (1205,1 & 1205.3),  © A8 7oquired by Current Bulking Coda, éraft stops must be provided. Encosed inuto (24 L) for intsriten voniation o 20 cubcfoe pe minute {10 L) o contuenss g
18. FAU, with nigh sethack themmostat and summer fan switch. Combustion & ventand 34, 7.nours fre-vesistance-rated wall separating S-2 from R-3 occupancy (per 1BC T 720 1(2H. Every space infended for human occupancy shabe provided wih natural veriiston by spaces in stud wal, partitons and furred wals shall have fre siops at op and ventition. Ventiation sir from the space shall be exhausted directly o the outside (R¥03.3). jod
ne to outside air musi be provided If requined, provide 20° plywood 2-hours fre-fesistance-rated fooricaling assembly ssparating S-2 from R-3 occupancy batiorn and it mid-paint in walls more than 10 feet high, Verify with stuctural plans O E’E
CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE WITH CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDMENTS: Sg
1. One 120 VAC 20 mnp and cne 208240V 40 amp. grounded AC outiet or 2 8
‘panol capacly for one 120 VAC 20 amp and ona 2087240V 40 amp, grounded e
AC outiet and condult instafied for Aare outits for each dwaling unit. Electric | Qd
"\ uu-mmnpmmmhnmummmh (]
R comply with th
\ defined by the CaBfomia Buiding Code. 4 106.4 (See Sheet A1 1 for location| e’g
2 Permesbla paving shal be utfized for pasking, walking or patio surfaces. A4.106.4 @
\ (See Shect A1 1 for location) E
ST A FRERSTARGANT | | 3 Roofing materials shal have s mimum 3 1. aged volar refectance and thermal @ 3
\ COVERING emittance or 3 minimum Raflectance Index {SR) A 1065 Xy,
. Modal: Elesto Fiberdeck 100 4 Annular spaces around pipes, slaciic cables, condults or other openings in piaies LJ/
Walking Deck System st exterior wally shall be protacted sgainst passage of rodants by dosing such openings
!rﬂ*mu"’"‘"‘"‘ i ecment mestor cancote masanvy or hmtor mathed oorapizbla o tha enfordeg
agency 4.408.1
< 5. Duct epenings and ofher related air distribution component openings shall be covered
during consiruction, 4.504.1
- 6. Adhasives, saaisnts and caudks shall be compliant with VOC and ofher np
units, 45042,

Phaints stans and cthar coatings shall be compliant with VOC Bmits. 4.504.22

Asrosol painty and costngs shall be compliant with product weightzd MIR Emits for ROC

#nd ohet kaxic compounda, 4.504.2.3

9. Documentation shall be provided o verify that compliant VOC limit finish materisis have
boen used. 450424

10 Carpet and carpel systems shall be compliani with VOC mits. 4.504.3

™~

Fommatdehyda
mmmmmmmmmumm
Schools (CHPS) Low-emiting Materials List A4 50432

1. Flow rates for all plumbing foxtures shall comply whth the minimum flow rates
hmumwmmz

14. Use city cort waste o submit
mmuw:mtuaw

15. Buiding matariala with visible 53gns of water damage shall not be instafled. Wel and floor
feaming shall be replacad o allowed 1o dry befors enciosed. 4.505 3

16. Bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with: 4.506.1 a. Energy Star b. Ducied 1o the outside
of the bullding c. 2 Humk shal be
adustable between a humidity range of 50-80 percent.

17 Whole houss exhaust fana sha have covers or louvers which close when the fan Is of
and that are insulated with & minimum insulation value of R4.2 4.507 1

18, The siza of layout of the heating and AIC sysiems shall ba in accordance wih ACCA
Manual J. ACCA 29-D and ACCA 35-§ ASHRAE handbooks, 4 507.2 CITY OF
BEVERLY HILLS AMENDMENTS for CGC.

19. Topscll shall be protected or saved for reuse \a minimized amount of cut and A M4 10823
Displaced topsoll shat ba stockpiled for reuse In a designated srea end coversd and
protected from erosion.

20. Aulomatic inigation systems for landscape shal be westher or sod based corrollers
and installed 2t the tima of final inspection. 4.304.1

A\ 20181221 | DECK COVER OVER DRIVEWAY RAMP

21. Piping shall be installed to permit future use of a gray water i d by e
dlathes washer or other fixtures. A4.305.1
22. Whon single shower fixiures are served bry more than one the
\ /| uunmmmmmmmmmwnnmm

column contained Table 4.303.2 o tha shower shall be designed 1o only sow one showerhesd
1o be In operation at a time. {4.303.2

e \ | ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
D Vaa /
/ N 1. Dwolingis provided with comfor heating faciiea capable maintzining 63° F st3 R above
the fioor.

,
x> / \ 2 Provide bathvooms and kichen for general ightng. Locata switch
Pl and Bghting ke b thow complance,

& ‘< A\ 3. Pesformance Certiicate Per Titta 24 (shoot 7-24)
\ 2. This bulding incorporates an & retarting wrap which shal be instalied 1o meat the

recuiremnesnis of saction 150 (f) of the Standards.
b. HIGH MASS Design - Verify Therma! Mass: 3,300 #f, Tes in Mortar intorior Mass, 1.500°
hick at 15t Floor
c. This Buliding incorporates an air retarding wrap which shall be instalied to meet the
requiremarits of Section 150 (f) of the standards.
d. The oot R-38 Roof Attic w/ Rediant barrier includes cradt for a Radiant Barrier thatia
A continuous meeting elighlity and instaltation criteria &9 specified in Rasidential

Appendix RAA22.
4, Provide required insulation, glazing, overhangs, radiant barrier, and ather
mandatory features.

ADDREAS

FIRST FLOOR PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED DECK OVER DRIVEWAY

408 TME
1011 LEXINGTON RD. BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

HANASAB RESIDENCE

JoB
OWNER / DEVELOPER
MR. HANASAB

DRAWING TITLE

3 =1-0"
JOB NUMBER

0558/12




KEY NOTES

plationm for unit (vartly Jocation with mechanical plana], Sea e 24 for size and model.
mmwmmwwmmmpmwum

{per 1BC Table 720.1(3)).
35. Archway/doorway above (See elevations).
36. GPX Door Assembly with SuperLits i-XL by “Safi First”. RR# 25785

mezns of openzble sxderior wall opsnings not less than 4% of floor area. Mechanical
ventiiating systems may be permitad under Section 1204.3).

J. Insatation: Provide R-13 Min. insulation at fl exterior wads, gamge.
Provide R-30 min. Insulation In atic spaces. Refer o te 24 for sdditonal

R1 mmwmmmmwm-mmmm
axtending to 8 height of not less

1 Veriy wit e 24, For & ' the event of an sarihquaks, tecure bo wal 8. Enfryfeat door mus open over @ landing not more than 0.5" beiow the #reshold. 6 600 mquirements. Provide R-18 Insulston at af intarior wala and R<30 insulston than 6 foet sbove mua(mrz)nwu. shattor-resitant materiais for shower

2 36" x 30" roof ccess haich, (SEE DETAL 2 &4 SHEET A-107) {raming with metai svspa at bp &d botiom (See Detai $16 Shaet A-10.5). 33. Decorative niche. Verlly cwner's does NOT swing over tha landing, landing shall be not mors than 7.75" below the threshold.  petween Boors for sound conrol. Insulate arcund ppes, enclosurs, 91.807 1.3, 81.2406 4(5), 81 11158.9.8,78

3. 24°x 30" attc access. For we'sr cofienat, plumbing loops. 39. Provida 157 minimum between the center of water closet 1o any sido wal and 24° clear Landing t a door shal have 8 length measured in the direction of Favel of no less han 36", _ Astic/Under-fioor ventdation equal 1 11150 1. of AtticAinder Floor area s required. §. A corrosion resitant weep screed is required below the stucco mnimum of 4° above

4 Attic access with pull down kadder Nota: Provide 18° min, high wood platform with S/5° typs *X" gypsum bosrd finish. space in front. C. Stalrways dimensions snd consirucion: L. Ducts in a privats garage and ducts penetrating the walls of colings separating the dweling _ 2&7t or 2° above paved area 91.2506.05 (SEE DETAIL 6 & B SHEET A-10.5)

§. Screened under-fioor vent. Comply with Chapter 28 - Watsr Heatera (Sae Shast A-N.02, notas undes F) 49. Porvide spark armester In chimneys of afl fire places w/ ot 1o axceed 172 inches. & Maimum7 75" & Mirémum 4 rise - Minimum 10° run. (Ses Detal 1,28 3 @ Sheet A-10.3) unit from the garage shall ba construcied cf s minimum 0.018-inch (0.48mm) sheet stael rummmmmm-mdumm1mumi

8. Under-floor access. 21 Phons panel: All ines to be home fun, Fire code saction 1109.7 and U.B.C. section £403.5 & section 310238 .8.C. sacton Excepton: winder traads shall have 8 min. 10" tread depth @ 8 point 12" from 1 namow 18, gn shal have no openings into the garage 406,14 U Provids a lass A, fire- Secton 1505.4

7. Exhaustfan capable of providing five {5) complets gif changes per hour Vent exty 22 Tub shawer wals© (max. 12 inch screen). and min 5" tread degth @ the namowest end. M. Garage fioor surface shal bo of materials materials mmmmmwmmu Inc" - cess *A" fro retardant
fans ko outside sir (See mechanical plans). nmnmmmmmm-mwm “ imum 65 headroom and shal be designed 1o support a uniformiy distributed load of 50-ps1 or concantrated walking deck and reof covering. LARR #24842, ESR-2245.

8. Provids self-tiosing device on Fire Rated door (sea door schedus SHEET A-8.0). g 08 height 42. Wet bar should NOT includa any of the folowing Hemy natural gas outiet, 220 AC eloutiet, ¢ Minimum 36° claar width (max. 4 540, handral projection is permitied on sach side} e loads of 2,000 [bs. actihg on an eres of 20 8. {T-R301.5) Bult-up roof covering materiais shall comply with the standands In Table R905.0.2

9.

10. For al attached or detached garages, provida 5/8° type °X* gypsum board on watls, cefiing,

Line of exhaust hood above: Vent i outskie with remets exhaust fane. Vertfy venting

dmlenhn!halbwuhﬂw (R3011)

24, Provide
usmuummm

doubls sink, bar sink exceeding one 8q.focl, hot water fine refrigersior excasding 10 cubf
garbago disposal dishwashat devica designed for cooking or heating of kod, iotal counter
spaca excoeding 10 5q feet. Counter finish per owner's requirements.

d. Handrats 34" 1 38" high.
& Provide stairway Bumination level at read runa of not fess than 1 foot-candie (11 hux)
D State Fire Marshal approved smoks aiarms detaciors mwust be provided Al smoke alamms

Garage walls and garage cafiing shall be 1-HR. Fire Ratad by using no less than 5/8-in.
Type X gypsum board over wood kraming of using no less than 4° CMU. (T-R302.6)

Ihe fuel ga3 Ene on the down

Nmmummwml\m Mmmmw
posts and bearns : (T-R3026) 26, Bulbin whirpoal ub: Deck, skl and splash mustbe provded. As requred provdawood 43 Bultin shaiving veriy with owner's shal bs Bsted in accordance wth 217 and Instaled  accordance with e proviskns o Systam that strearn sde of tha uERy metes and be rigidty connectad o the exterior of the bulkding.
11 Firw blocking sha be instaed at: (7082.1) ramed plation with eccess 1 squiment, Bleckical subconvaccr shal provide “ Sec.314 and e household fire waming squipment provisions of NFPA 72, N mh“hwhlwhmwwdm X. The construction shal not restict 8 five-foot clear and unobstrucied access fo sny walsr
) Conceaied 85400 between st singers t g nd botom un eiscirical upply and connectons s fessired. 45 Provide 42° guardrais with less than 4" cloar spacing bebwoen intermediate rals whenthe  Smoka alarms shall emi a signal when the Estedes aralow (BH 907.2.10.2) constuction uriess the bulding s sprinkiersd with NFPA 13 sprinkler sysiem o pawer distibuton fackities pulk-bexes, ransformen, vaults, pumes, valves,
8)A inga sround vents, atnrials), 27 Sioam shower - Mr Steam model no. MS Super [| Enclosure shall be tempered glass waking surfacs is higher than 30° above adjacent grade (Seo sheet A-N.01 Section 314 *Smoke Alarms”) (‘mummm)(ynmg) meters, appurianances, #ic.) of 1o the location of the hook-up Tha construction shall not be
c)ummmmaﬁmmhmmm wih 48 Tempered Glass T" An approved carbon monaxide alarm shall be instalied outside of sach separste sleeping 828 (), Provide damp-pr pace” ‘within tan feet of any power fines-whether or not the Enes are located on the property. Falure

12 For garage door cpener, push button shall be pre-wired batore gypsum board Is instalied.
13. 12° x 12* minimum sccass panel 1o bathiub trap connaction with séip joirts (84-8 UPC):
provided.

0 per 147, Install sinam unkt par MRF,
2.

‘window above door. {Finith celfing with same material as walks and slope
recommendations.

47 Elovator machine rooms that contain soiid-stats equipment fo be provided with an
o of the slecirical

NC sysiem
2010 CBC sec 30062

In the immedizta vicinlty of the becrooms In dwalling units within which fusi-red aprifances
&re instalied and in dwelling units that have attached parages.

Spesdy Research Report (R or CBOR) or memmbrans,
P Water Haster must be strapped to wall(Sec.507.3 CPC) or {P28017) (See Detal #16

hmwmmmmmW

¥ Exterior

rial, heavy tmber,

Solid Irap st tubs without access panels must be a.nmv-nmnmm brick paiom & Sefik Bus system . {Soe sheet A-N.01 Section 315 - *Carbon Moncide Alarms’) @ A-10.5) Comply whh Chapter 28 - Watar Heatars (See Sheet AH.02, 3] of log ----*—-ummu-
14, Blacrical sub pansl: See elecirical plans. ral plans. Provide Pronde 48 Elavator Requirements Ensure thal pit depth and overhead ciearsnca is in accordanco with  See floor plans for location of Smoka Alarms (8D} snd Carbon Moncxide Alarms (COJ Q. Provide ultra flush waler closets for all new heads and in with standard SFM 12-7A-1 {704A.3.1), Comply wf VHFHZ requirements.
15, Bultin cabinetry mwmmmmmmmaum Provide approved ASME A17.1 requirements Separate mechanical permil Is required for dlevator. £ Provide ant-Graffi finish within the first 9 L. measured from grads at extarior wals and doors toilets must be adapted for low water Z. Based on City maps, this project is locatad within Very High Fire Hazand

16. Washer Recessed hot snd coki water and drain standpips must be provided. Floor drain.
17 Dryer Clothes dryer moisture exhsust duct must ba 4-in. in diametar snd length is Emited

under washer must aiso be

M Provida purified coid water supply line io lce-maker with mcossad shut off valve.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES

A. Every space intendad for occupancy shall b

FWood buming freplaca la AQMD's Rule 445 since March 9 2008)
Any instalied gas fireplace shall be a direct-veni sealed-combustion lype.
G. Rafer (b reflacted cafing plans, buding sactons and intarior elevations for furred

R Bathvooms water cleset compariments and cher simiar rooms shal b provided with
aggregats plazing area in windows of not less than 3 square feet (0.3 m2) one-half of
‘which must be openabla.

1o 14 with 2 albows. The duct length shall be reducad by 2 for every elbow in excess Vorly with manufacturer o azsd 1205 2 or shal b Y50 1. AN extarior and Interior studs shal ba 2 x 6 framing or multiple rows of 2 x 6(4)s Emmmmmumuwmmmwnmh
oftwo Cooking (Locaton: Kitchen| sxies cperinga n Socion unlesa otherwisa noted  Spacing and speciications pes structural engneer,
18, Water sofisner z O — ) arfil g it st o rovieanavorse Binton o 10 ok candes over . As roquired by Current Bukding Code craf stops must be provided. Enclosed

18. FAU with night setback tharmostat and summer fan switch: Combustion air vent and

condensation ne o outside air must be provided. If required, provide 20° plywood

3.
34, 2-hours fire-resistance-rated wall separating 5-2 from R-3 occupancy (per BC T 720 1(2)
fiooricading assembly separating S-2 from

2-hours fre-resistance-rated

the area of the room &t & height of 30 inches abave the floor fevel, {1205.1 & 1205.3).
Every spaca intanded for human occupancy shall be provided with natural ventiation

R-3 occupancy

spaces in stud wad, partfions and furred wals shall have fire siops at top snd
botiom and at mid-point in walls more than 10 feet high. Verdty with suckural plana.

mmu:)hmm:mmmwm mu: for contnuous
ventistion. Vontiation sir from tha space shall be exhsusted directly o the outside (R301.3).

L
1
1

A

MTEA

AY

CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE WITH CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDMENTS:

1 One 120 VAC 20 amp and one 2087240V 40 wrp. grounded AC outlet o
panel capacly for one 120 VAC 20 smp and one 2087240V 40 amp, grounded
AC outlet and condult installed for Ruture outiet for sach dweliing unt. Electric
‘vehicle supply shal be provided end may be ingtaled In a stal provided o
comply wkh the code minimum parking requirements. Dweling unit shall bs
defined by tha California Bubding Code. 4.105.4 (Son Shaet A1.1 for location)
Parmeabia paving shall ba utlized for parking, weking or patio urfaces. M.106.4
(Ses Sheet A1.1 for location}
Roofing materals shal have a minimum 3 yr. sged solar mfiectance and thermal
omittance or a minimum Refectancs index (SR). AM.106.5
Annutas spaces sround pipes, slectric cables, condults or other openings In plates
ot oxtorior wals shall be projeciod against passage of rodents by closing such openings
with cement martar, concrets masonry or simiar mathod accapiable o the enforcing
sgency. 4.408.1
5 Duct openings and other miatad sir diskibution component opanings shall be coverad
during construction. 4.504.1

saslants and caulks shall be compliant with VOC and othar kadc compound
units. 4504.2.4
mmwmmwummvmmtmu

with product
-um:wumumu

9 Documsntation shall be provided to verify that compiiant VOC Emit finish materials have
been used. 4.504.24

10. Carpet and carpst aystems shall be compiant with VOC timits. 4 5043

- @ ow

LTI Y

fimity for ROC

(cHPS

13. Flow rates for afl plumbing fures shall comply with the minimum fow rates
In Table 4.303.1and 4.3032

14. Use city certfied hauler for haufing consiruction waste or submi a consiructon waste
management plan for spproval. 4.408.1 and 4.4082

15. Buiing matarials with visibe signs of water damag shal not be instalisd. Wil and floor
framing shall be repiaced or alowed 1o dry betors enclosed . 4.505 3

18. Bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with. 4.508.1 8. Energy Star b Ductad b tha outside
of the bulding c. Controlled by @ humidistat conrol d, Humidistat conroller shad ba
adfusiabie between o humidity rangs of 50-80 percent.

17. Whole housa exhaust fans shall have covers of louvers which coss when the fan is off
snd that e Insulsted with 8 minimum Insulstion vaiue of R-42 4.507.1

18. The size of isyout of the hesting snd A'C systems shall be In accondance with ACCA.
Menual J ACCA 29-D and ACCA 38-S ASHRAE handbooks. 4.507.2 CITY OF
BEVERLY HILLS AMENDMENTS for CGC

19 Topsoll shal be protecied or saved for reusa 1o minimized amount of cut and 6. AM.1062.3
Dispiaced bopsol shal be stockpled for reuss in a designated area and covered and
protected from erosion.

20. Automatic Imigation systems for landscape shall be weatheror  based controfiers

TEL. (323) 651-0908, FAX (323) 655-8418

and ingtalled st the tino of final inspection. 4.304.1 »
4 / 7 ! e e s e 20 = |
o
4 )Y & 22, When einga thowes s tr sarved by more than one chowerhead, s comtineq sowran || 8 </ <9 G J[G &
of ol tha shower heads shall not exceed the maximum flow rates specilied in tha 20% reduction >
® @ i cofumn contained Table 4.303.2 of the showsr oned 1 only %
gl - fo be in operation at a tme. 43032
&
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS
1 m-lmhwmmm capable Fat3Rabove E
2 Prwdl fighting in bathrooms and Kitchan for general Locata pwitch ©
and bghting fxiure 1o shaw =
P 3. Performance Certificate Per Titte 24 sheet T 24} g
~ 2. This ncorporates an air retanding wrap which shall ba instalied 1o mest tha
of saction 150 1} of the Standards. a <]
b HIGH MASS Design Ver¥y Thermal Mass. 3,300 s. The  Mortar interior Mass, 1.500° ) ~
A thick at 154 Fioor. 2 &3
c This Bulding incorporstes an air retarding wiap which shal bs installed o mest tha ] 6
2 ’ - of Section 150 dnm ® J
/iy > RRACE 4. The roof R-34 Roof Attc wi hatis o 4
;:4:' mm*ﬁuwmm“nwhw ] 2
& = 4m-mmmmmmm-mlmmm § b
. mandatory faatures
i | B
35 ]
DA o roem & | g 2
RESCUE DPENINGE SHALL HAVE z
’ uunﬂrmncm \_‘ E g
NN \g e Ao T 10 BOTIOM, (‘D/ gi‘ E 3
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2

platior for undt {verify location with machanical plans). Ses life 24 for size and model.
20. Gas fired hi-racovery water heatarf storage tank with circulating pump and R-5 insudstion:

{por IBC Tabls 720.1(3)
35, Archway/doorwsy above (See elevations).

means of openable axiarior wall cpenings not lesa than 4% of fioor srea. Mechanical
ventiating systems may be parmiied under Section 1204.3).

J. Insulation: Provide R-19 Min. insulaion at al exterior wals, ganage;
mmmmhmm Refor fo tite 24 for additonal
Provida R.

R-1. Bathtub and shower fioors, walls above bathiubs with s showerhead, and shower
shall be finished with 3

1 Vertly with 88 24. For lateral support in the event of an sarthquaka, secure fo wel 38. GPX Door Assembly with SuperLts |1 XL by "Safi Fist" RR# 25786 B. Enfrylext door must open over 8 landing not mora than 0.5 below the thrashald. 1 the door walls and R-30 insiason than 6 fest sbove the foor (R307.2). Provide shattar-reettant matarisls for shower

2. 361 30" roof access hatch. (SEE DETAIL 28 4 SHEET A-10.7) rarming Wit meta srapa ot fop and botsom (See Detad #18 Sheet A-10.5). 38. Dacorativs iche. Vestly owners requirements. dous NOT swing over the landing, landing shall be not mors than 775" below he tveshokd.  behweon floors for sound control, Insulats around pribig snciorure. 91.807.13, omou(s) 9111158967,

3. 24" x 30° attic access. For water soflener, phumbing leeps 39, Provids 15” minimum between the center of waler close! 1o any side wall and 24° cleer Landing at a door shall have a length measured in the direction of iravel of no less than 36°. <. AticInder-floor venthation aqual o 11150 4.1, of Altclinder Fioof area is required. S.A of 4° above

4, Attic access with pull down ladder Mﬁmwmmmmwﬂrw'x'mmmm spaca in front. C. Stairways dimensions and consiuction: L. Ducts in & privata garage and ducts penetrating the wals of celinga separsting the dweling Murmmmslmu(s&oemuusmmu)

§. Screanad under-fioor vent. ‘with Chaplar 28 - Water Hesters (Sea Shoet A-N.02, otes under F} 40. Porvide spark arrestar in chimneya of all fre places wi openings not 1o exceed 112 inches . Maximum 7.75° & Minimum 4° risa - Minamum 10° nun. (See Detad 1,28 3 @ Sheel A-10.3) unit from tha garage shall be consirucied of & minimuam 0.019-nch (0.48mm) thoot steel 1. All et rooks, decka, baiconies shall siope s minimum of 2% foward drains. 1506.1 & 1611

8. Under-Soor access. 21. Phone panek: All nes to be home hu. Fire code section 1109.7 and U.B C. section 8403.5 & section 31023.8 UB.C. sackon Excaption: winder troads shall have a min.10" iroed depth () a point 12° from the narrow side, 10 shal hv 0 cpenings ko o gange. 406,14 U. Provide a class A, fire-retardant fiat roof, dack and balconies cavering per Section 1505.1

7. Exhausttan capatle o providing fiv (5) complets & changes per hour, Ventexieut 27 Tub shower wih siona on walls o caing height {max. 112 Inch screen). and min 6" weai depth G the narowest end. M. Garage focr surface shal ) materials u-mmwmmwmmw - class °A" fre retardant
fans o cutside air {See mechanical plans). 23, Bathiub and shower foors, walls abave bathtubs wih a showerhead, and shawer ] b. Minimum 6-8° vestical headroom st tread and shal b o support 8. _m,,'go,,_ wabking deck and rmof covering. LARR #24842, ESR.

8. Provide seif-closing dewce on Fire Rated door {ses door schedule SHEET A-8.0).
8. Line of exhaust hood abave: Vent in outside with remote exhaust fans. Verily venting

10. For sl stachad or detached garages, provids S/8° ype "X qypsum board on wals, cefing, 25, w“m‘

posts and beums supporting dwellings (T-R302.6)
11, Fire blocking shall be installed at (708.2.1)
a.) Concealed space between stair siringers st lop and bottom run.
b.) At openings around venis,pipes,ducts, chimneys (non-combusibie materials)

compartments shafl be finished with & nonabsorbent surface axtanding 1o a height
of nct less than 6 feet above the floor (m(ﬂ.z)
gass

26, Bultdn whiripool fub: Deck, skirt and splash must bs provided. As required, provide wood
framed platiorm with access o equipment. Blectrical sub-conracior shall provide
ciactiien) epply end connoctiong 08 reqed

27. Steam shower - Mr. Steam model na. M3 Super [I: Enclosure shall be lempered plass

42, Wot bar should NOT include any of the following ams: natural gas outiet, 220 AC eloutet,
double sink, bar sink excesding one 59.foot, hot watet fine, refrigerstor exceeding 10 b f,
garbage disposel, dishwasher, device designed for cooking of heating of food, fotal counter
spacs exceeding 10 sg. feet. Counter finish per owner's requirements.

43. Bultin shelving. verify with owner's.

“

As'nmwmmwmt'wmmmmﬂkmn
walking surface is higher than 30° above edjacent grade.

fosing.
. Minkmum 36" clear width {max. 4.5-in. handral projection is permittad on sach side)
d. Handrals 34° bo 38" high.
e. Provide stalrway Bumination level at tread runs of nol less than 1 foot-candie (11 ).
D mmmwmm|mpmuwmumm
shadl be Bsind In #h UL 217 and instated in provisions of
s.uuwmmwmmwmmunmn

gl tisries are low
(SGQMA-N.M Secbnl“ ’SfllhAllmf)

Mb&dlwh acting on an area of 20 eq.in. (T-R301.5)
Garage wals and garage caling shal be 1-HR. Fire Raiad by using no lese than 58-n.
Type X gypsum board over wood framing or using no less than 4° CMU (T-R3026)
N. Bulding shall be il sprinkied per NFPA 134, Including attached garages. The Sprinker
muwmmwwwmmbm

BMWMMMW%NMMT&M!J
MMM&MWMMI’WMBWMM
V. GPX Door Assembly with H-XL by "Safii First". RR¥ 25786 (SEE SHEET A-RRD1|
W.An approved Seismic Gas Shuioff Valve wik be installed on the fuel ges Ene on the down
mmammmmummnnmdnm‘
X.The

N-1. Draft stop shall be provided in s

mumqummuamm
{1000 sf betwoon draft stops) (717.3.2.8 3).
Provide d.

ummmwmm pul-baxes,
maters, appurtenancas, etc.) or ko the location of the hook-up. Tr-mnmd\imlh

‘zaﬂmmmmmwhmhwuﬁmh wih ‘window sbove door (Finish caiing with same material 23 wals and slope :;Tuweredﬁhu"l" ) n N m’::pwad nu:z:: ok in: m‘“; o re-proong for ol onade usabie spaca.’ mmmuwmn»mnmmutmmbmmnm Fakure
garage daor opener, button pre-wired befors gypeun Instaled. ©° per 10, Install steam unit per MRF. recommendations. Elovator solid-stat P Immedists vicinlly M‘”‘" Oweling fuehfired applisnces Specly Research Report or ICBO#) for membrane. o comply m
13.12° x 12" minimum sccess panel ko bathiub rap connection with siip joints (34-8 UPC): per 1) per AC gystem L of tha electrical o installed and in dweffing units that have sttached garages. P-wmmmunxhu(kws.m:rmin.(mwm Y MMMNWMNMMMW
Saiid frap at fubs without access panels must be provided. 2. DnﬁVulMoﬂnw & Seldrk ¥ 2010 CBC sec 3006 2. {Sea sheet A-N.01, Section 315 - "Carbon Monaxide Alarma™} @ A-10.5) Comply with Chapter 28 - Water Heatars (Ses Sheet A-N.02, notas under F) o log wal shal provide p flames snd embers
14. Elecrical sub panet: Sea leckical pians, o5 roquired. Provide 48, Blevator . Ensure that pit d overhead edancawith  Sea floor plans forlocation of Smcks Alarms {80 and Casben Moncride Alarns (€0) Q. Provide téta fush water closats for ol new constuction. Existing shower heads and hmummmsmum(mun Comply w! VHFHZ recpirements.
15. BulitIn cablnetry. mwmmmm mmmndﬁwmw ASME A17 1 requirements. Separats mechanical penmit is required for elevator E. Provide and-Geafft finish within the first 9 & measured from grade at extarior walls and doors.  ioiety st be edapiad for kow watsr Z Basad on City maps, thia project is located within Viery High Fire Hazard
18, Washer: Racassed hot and coid water and drain standpipe must bo provided. Floot 180 goark arestor af chimny termnaton. {SEE SHEET A-10.31) R AL RSO P s F. Wood buming freplace is prohibfiad por AGMD's Rule 445, [since March 9, 2009) R Battvooms, watar closet comparments and aer ki rooms shall be provided wh Severy Zone (VHFHSZ), I shall Comply with requirements of Maeriala,
under washes must also be provided. 30 Vrify with owner il “Instant-hot" dispensar and water fltretion systam ehall be provided. Any installed gas firepiace shall be & direct-vent sealed-combustion type. ‘aggregats glazing area in windows of not less than J squars feet (0.3 m2), one-hall of sysiems & construcion methods of Chapter 7A and Chapter 72.
|7Dry|£n “-th and length I8 Britad 31 Provida purified cokd watar supply Ene to fco-maker whth recessed shut off vaive. A Every space pancy shal b ightby G. Refet 1 reflaciad ceiing plans, bullding sections and intarior elevations for fumed cadings. which muet ba openelia, Read VHFHSZ Supplements) Notas on sheet A-NOZ.
:1 mzmmmmmumw every eibow in excess uvmmm":‘:ﬂmmm i of exterior glazed na with Section 1205.2 or shall be wih uummmmm:zxsmw«mmmuzxmﬁ Excoption: Tha o M"n.m
18. Watar sofsner 7 ﬁ?nmm:nn:mwuummum-mmm&mr | As roquired by Current Bulding Code, drafl s2ps musi be provided. Enclosed i (24 L) b it s o 20 e ot e i (0L o
19. FAU. with night satiack thermostat and summer fan switch: Combustion alt vent and 34, 2.houry fre-rsistance tatnd wall separating 5-2 from R- accupancy {pet 18C T 720.1(2)). Every space iniended for human shal b wilh ngtural venttston by spaces In eud wall, parttions and furred wals shall have fre stopa et bop snd ventiation. Ventiation &l from the space shal be exhausted directy 10 the outside (R303.3).
condensation fina ko outside air must be provided. N required, provida 20° pywood 2hours fro-resisiance-1atad fooricaling assembly separating S-2 from R-3 occupancy ey provided bethom and at mid-point in walls mors than 10 feet high. Vertty whth stuctral plana.

|
CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE WITH CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AMENDMENTS:

Q
2
<
o
Z
5
2

1. One 120 VAC 20 amp snd one 208/240V 40 amp. grounded AC outiet or
pene! capacity for ane 120 VAC 20 amp and one 208240V 40 amp, grounded
AC outiet and conduit instatied for future culiets for sach dwelling unit. Slecric
vehicle supply shall ba provided snd may be installedin & staf provided b
ecmpiy vt tha coda be
defined by the Cakiomia Bulding Code. 4|Ml(SuShutM1hbuh\)
Permoable paving shal be utiized for parking, waking or patio surfaces. A4.108.4
| (See Shoot A1.1 for location)
| 3. Roofing materials shall have a minknum 3 yr. sged solar reflectance and thermal
s tk {SR). M.1065

4, Annuisr spaces around pipes, slectric cables, conduits or othes openings in plates
nmmmumwmdmuwmmm

with coment mortar, concrete masonry or simllar method accaptable 1o the enforcing
agency. 4.408.1

§. Duct openinga and other related air distribution component openmnga shall be coversd

| during constructon. 4 504.1
B. Adhesives, sealants and cauths shall be compliant with VOC and other taxdc compound
units. 450421

7. Paints stains and other coatings shall be compliant with VOC Bimits. 4.504.22

8. Aerosol paints and costings shall be compliant with product welghtad MIR Emits for ROC
and other loxic compounds. 4.504.2.3

9. Documentation shall be pravidad & verty that compliant VOC ik finksh materials have
been usad. 4.504.24

10. Carpet and carpet systema shall be compliant with VOC fimits 4.5043

11. Particle board, Medium Density Board (MDF) and hariwood plywood used in inarior
firish sysiema wy sion standands. 4504 5

12. which Added

Jth the VOC- defined it

TEL (323) 651-0909, FAX (323) 655-8418

TE9 CONSULTING ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS

Y

;)

GO H

Schools (CHPS) Low-emitting Materialy List A4.504.32

13. Fiow ratas for &l phambing fotures shafl comply with the minimum fiow rtes
inTabis 4.303.1 and 4.303.2.

14. Uss cty certified hauler for hauing wasts of
management plan lor xpproval. 4.408.1 and 4.4082

15. Buiding materials with visile signs of water damage shad not be instabed. Wall and floor |
framing shall be replaced or alowed to dry before enclosed. 4.505.3

18. Bathroom exhaust fans shal comply with: 4.508.1 a. Energy Star b. Ducied 1o ha outside ]
of the bulding c. Conirolied by a humidistat control d. Humidistat confrolier shall be
adiusiable between s humidity range of 50-50 percent.

17. Whole houss axhaust fans shal have covers or louvers which closa when the fanis off
and that are insulated with & minimum insulstion value of R4.2 4507 1

18, Thosiza ofayoutof the heating and AC ysiems shallbeln accordunca WHACCA |
Manual J. ACCA 23-D and ACCA 36-5 ASHRAE handbooks. 4.507.2 CITY OF i
BEVERLY HILLS AMENDMENTS for CGC. 1

19. Twﬂhwumhmhmmdmnlmlﬂﬂ'
Dispiaced topsoll shall be sinciplod for reuss in a designated area and covered wed 1
protectad from srosion. |

2. vystoms. ‘westher or 5ol based conirollers. |
and instalied at the time of final inspection. 4.304.1

21. Piping shall be installed to permit Arture use of a gray water iigation system served by the
ciothas washer or other fixtures. A4.305.1

22. When single shower fxiures are served by more than ona showst head, the
of al the shower hoads shall nol exceed the maximum flow rates speciBed in the 20%
column contained Tabla 4.303.2 or the shower shall be designad o only alow one:
o be in operation st 8 tme. (4.303.2

}nlm. bescrrTion

/] 20151231 | DECK COVER OVER DRIVEWAY RAMP

<4

NO,|
4
&
&l
A

fow

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
ing 68° F ot 3 fl sbove

In bathrooms for Locats swich

and ighting fixturs b show
3. Parformance Certficats Per Titte 24 (sheet T-24)
a. This buiding Incorporates an air retarding wrap which shall ba installed fo meet the
of saction 150 () of the Standars,
b. HIGH MASS Design - Verify Thermal Mass: 3,300 f. The In Mortar intarior Mass, 1.500"
thick at 1t Fioor.

an air retarding wrap which shall ba instaied to meet the
raquirements of Saction 150 {f) of the standards.

d. Tha roof R-38 Roof Altic wi Radiant barrler Inckxdes credit for s Radiani Barrier that s
continuous mesting eligibiBty and inatatation criteria as specified in Residential
Appendx RM22.

4. Provide required Insulation, glazing, overhangs, radiant bamler, and sther

mandatory features.

1011 LEXINGTON RD. BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

BASEMENT PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED DECK OVER DRIVEWAY

DRAVANG TITLE
soBTme
HANASAB RESIDENCE
JOB ADDRESS
OWNER / DEVELOPER
MR. HANASAB

DATE

SCALE

332" =1"-0"
JOB NUMBER
0558/12

R313.3 OR NFPA 130,

BHEET NUMBER

A-3.0
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KEYED NOTES 1 NOTEL I
@ @ | A KEY-NOTES USE ONLY APPLEES ON ELEVATION |
)(_ - | B PROVIDE SAFETY TEMPERED GLAZING FOR ALL WINDOWS ANO DOORS THAT
‘ﬂy‘s—m i ,f 1 1 I o E""““‘""u E“"““’ | HAVE GLASS.
s | | e B e || | Semesmmmmeeeees |
2 -, BEE&. § L
. —— —
{erre - mim @ems |
|
. 1
2-WALL FINISHES Pirriilions SR | ot ot et i |
Exterior Wl Smocth Stucco Finish Pt : 12741 (Fa4AAL)
1 ey prriesral | e el
By Soathiend WAD . Extarior winciows, whdow wals, gfaze doors,
Finish. SBF Smootn Tier il Color Des Brown | s oy e
s ¥ T T e i e e e e 6-Wo0D | s e ] I
pxni cil 3- PRECAST Wmﬂoﬁmw : pood |
Precat Concrats Moking Coor OakCremySan § | 504, i |
: e p s I v = e, |
- estarials por Sec TOAAA Y |
a 4- MASONRY 7- GLASS | . = et |
Lr.") Insutatod Glass (TEMPERED) t - cwior wats |
E Not Used Color/Shade: Clear Giase ] . A B, pipee. Ratrces, — - I
bl wm 8 - OTHERS | |
ere, I__ - j e g | NOTE: Comply with all VKFHSZ requiremants {Sheet A-N0Z) | g
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SUPPLEMENTAL “VHRHAZ" NOTEX:

mbar
127A1 (UALY

5 Exterior

12

h wiewiow weily, glaze doon,

20 mirases, whan

127A2 (TUA22)

12 or

. Dacking, surfaces, st voec, fars,
‘within

exatarialy par Sec TOAAALA

3
Inkegrty of exterior walls, or
L

m. AD e, pioas, humancas,

KEYED NOTES

PROVIDE A WEEP SCREED FOR STUCCO AT THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE A MIN(MUM
OF 4' ABOVE THE EARTH OR Z ABOVE PAVED AREAS

E w&mummrms&mmmm,ym

FLOORSHEATNG.J/“PLYWDWF\.DORSNEATNGUNO SEE FRAMING
PLANS FOR SPECIFICATIONS, NAILING AND BLOCIING.

m ROQF RAFTERS 2X WOOD ROOF RAFTERS SEE FRAMING PLAN SIZE,

@ FURRING AND FALSE FRAMING. 2X4 @16° O.C. AT SOFFITS AND FURR DOWNS
THROUGHOUT COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR FOR FOR HVC DUCT
AND ELE FOR OUTLET

m ‘WOOD HEADER AT FRAWED OPEMNING: SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR SIZE AND

DETALS.

ROOF SHEATHING: J/4* PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING U.N.C. SEE ROOF FRAMING
PLANS FOR SPECIFICATION AND NAIUNG.

EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION. R 19, 5 1/Z THICK FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION
AT SPACE BETWEEN STUDS, TYPICAL AT EXTERIOR WALLS, FULL PERIMETER OF
HOUSE (INCLUDING WALL BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE )

ABOVE CELUNG INSULATION: R-38 17" IBERGLASS BATT INSULATION
E’ BETWEEN CEIUNG JOIST. ATTIC SPACE. AND ELSEWHERE AS NOTED ON
DRAWINGS, TYPICAL FULL EXTENT OF SECOND FLOOR CEILNG

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER OVER PREFORMED FOAM MOULDING AT EAVES
TYPICAL. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATION.

E §/8° TYPE X" GYPSUM BOARD THROUGHOUT THE GARAGE AT WALLS, CEILINGS
AND BOXED STEAL BEAMS AND COLUMNS

THE WALLS AND SOFFITS OF THE ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE UNDER INTERIOR
nmmummmnﬁmsmsuﬂemmmﬁ
[RAE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION

E ATTIC SPACE  SEE ROOF PLAN FOR VENTRATION REQUIREMENTS.

E ATTIC VENTS: G.L SHEET METAL ATTIC VENTS LOUVERED A SCREENED SEE
ROOF PLAN FOR VENT AREA REQUIREMENTS.

E ROGFING: 2-PIECE MISSION CLAY ROOF THE APPUED OVER SOUD SHEATHING WITH
2 LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT SEE ROOF PLAN FOR SPECS.

CONTINUOUS G J. GUTI'BATRWFEAVE DRAIN TO GO GRADE LEVEL WA
E AL DOWNSPOUTS. CONTINUOUS G.). GUTTER AT HIGH
WHERE OCCURS

@ MINIMUM 42* HIGH RAILING. SEE EXTEROR ELEVATIONS.
E WROUGHT IRON RAILING MINIMUM 42 HEIGHT TYPICAL VERIFY COLOR &
FINISH WITH OWNER

E HANDRAL (REQUIRED FOR 4 OR MORE RISERS) 34° TO 38" ABOVE TREAD
NOSING 1 1/Z CLEARANCE TOWALL. 1 |M'm2leSSECTDN WITH
ENDS RETURNED TO WALL OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL

OR SAFETY POST
{1003.3.3.509)
B HANDRAL CONNECTION DETALS ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND A 20-POUNDS-
509}

PER-FOOR LATERALLOAD  100333.
E 58° TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD THROUGHOUT THE CEILINGS

ROGF JOISTS T, JOISTS @ 18" OC. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR SIZING SPACING
AND DETAL

E BUILT-UP ROOFING, SEE ROOF PLAN

R-38 RIGID INSULATION &' FO -FACED POLYISO FOAM SHEATHING
BY JOHNS MANSVILLE. 1* THK. PER 8.5 R-VALUE. ESR - 3398

PROVIDE ATTIC FOIL RADIANT BARRIER

ﬂﬂ

SECTION 2 A-A

KEY NOTES
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TEL (323) 6510909, FAX (323) 855-3412
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DECK COVER OVER DRIVEWAY RAMP

DATE

A\ 081221

R

ARCHITECTURAL SECTIONS
1011 LEXINGTON RD. BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210

JoB YmLE
HANASAB RESIDENCE
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DRAWING TITLE

MR. HANASAB

DATE
SCALE
N =1-0"

JOB NUMBER

0558/12

SECTION — B-B
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ENLARGED PART PLANS & SECTIONS @ DECK COVER OVER DRIVEWAY

1011 LEXINGTON RD. BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210
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